

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

No. 18-1280

JOSHUA VENCKUS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CITY OF IOWA CITY; ANDREW RICH; JOHNSON COUNTY, IOWA; ANNE
LAHEY; NAEDA ELLIOTT; and DANA CHRISTIANSEN,

Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR JOHNSON COUNTY
THE HONORABLE CHAD KEPROS, JUDGE

FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
CITY OF IOWA CITY AND ANDREW RICH

Eric Goers
Susan Dulek
Assistant City Attorneys
410 East Washington Street
Iowa City, IA 52240
(319) 356-5030
icattorney@iowa-city.org
ATTORNEYS FOR CITY OF IOWA CITY AND ANDREW RICH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW	5
INTRODUCTION	8
REPLY TO VENCKUS’S STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. ERROR IS PRESERVED ON THE ISSUE OF WHETHER A CAUSE OF ACTION IS RECOGNIZED IN IOWA AGAINST LAW ENFORCEMENT FOR A “CONTINUED” PROSECUTION.....	9
II. THE CITY IS NOT LIABLE FOR DAMAGES BASED ON A CLAIM OF FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE AND IS ENTITLED TO ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY BECAUSE THERE WAS PROBABLE CAUSE TO CHARGE VENCKUS, AND THE CITY’S ROLE THEREAFTER WAS THAT OF AN ORDINARY WITNESS.....	11
III. VENCKUS’S COMMON LAW AND <i>GODFREY</i> CLAIMS ARE TIME-BARRED.....	16
A. The City Lost All Control of the Prosecution Following the Filing of the Charge.....	16
B. “Wrongful loss or injury”.	17
C. Common Law Claims.	18
IV. THERE IS NO NEED FOR THIS COURT TO GRANT VENCKUS AN ADDITIONAL DAMAGES REMEDY UNDER THE IOWA CONSTITUTION BECAUSE THE IOWA MUNICIPAL TORT CLAIMS ACT PROVIDES AN ADEQUATE STATUTORY REMEDY TO ADDRESS HIS CLAIMS.....	22
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS	29
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akins v. Epperly</i> , 588 F.3d 1178 (8 th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Amrine v. Brooks</i> , 522 F.3d 823 (8 th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beck v. Phillips</i> , 685 N.W.2d 637 (Iowa 2004).....	15
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Federal Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	21, 27
<i>Botsko v. Davenport Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 774 N.W.2d 841 (Iowa 2009).....	27
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	12, 13, 14
<i>Brewer v. State</i> , 444 N.W.2d 77 (Iowa 1989).....	12
<i>Briscoe v. Lahue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	20
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14, 100 S. Ct. 1468, 64 L. Ed. 2d 15 (1980)	25
<i>Dickerson v. Mertz</i> , 547 N.W.2d 208 (1996).....	24
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> , 439 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 1989).....	13
<i>Godfrey v. State of Iowa</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017).....	25, 27
<i>Livers v. Schenck</i> , 700 F.3d 340 (8 th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Minor v. State</i> , 919 N.W.2d 383 (Iowa 2012).....	15, 20, 24, 26
<i>Morris v. Leaf</i> , 534 N.W.2d 388 (Iowa 1995).....	13
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012)	20, 25, 26
<i>Sanchez v. United States</i> , 49 F.3d 1329 (8 th Cir. 1995).....	21

<i>Shams v. Hassan</i> , 905 N.W.2d 158 (Iowa 2017).....	20
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 324 N.W.2d 299 (Iowa 1982).....	13
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	14, 15
<i>Teague v. Mosley</i> , 552 N.W.2d 646 (Iowa 1996).....	24
<i>Thomas v. Gavin</i> , 838 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2013).....	21
<i>Wilson v. Lawrence County</i> , 260 F.3d 946 (8 th Cir. 2001)	12
Statutes	
Chapter 669, Code of Iowa	23
§669.3, Code of Iowa.....	21
§669.14(4), Code of Iowa	21
Chapter 670, Code of Iowa	23
§670.2(1), Code of Iowa	25
§670.8, Code of Iowa.....	25
§801.4(12), Code of Iowa	16
§801.4(13), Code of Iowa	12, 17
42 U.S.C. §1983	12, 15, 21, 23
Other Authorities	
Article I, Sections 1 and 8, Iowa Constitution	15, 22
Rules	
2.33(1), Iowa Rules of Criminal Procedure	11, 16
